CHAPTER 52.

[Published February 28, 1862.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter three hundred and sixty-one of the private and local laws of 1857, entitled "an act to change the name of the village of Grafton, in the county of Ozaukee," and to restore the name thereby changed.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That chapter three hundred and sixty- Repeal. one of the private and local laws of 1857, entitled "an act to change the name of the village of Grafton, in the county of Ozaukee," approved March 7th, 1857, be and the same is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. All that part of the town of Grafton, in of Manchester the county of Osaukee, heretofore laid out, platted and changed to that recorded, as the village of Grafton, the name of which was changed by the act described in and repealed by the first section of this act, shall hereafter be known and designated as the village of Grafton; and all and every portion of the said town hereafter laid out, surveyed and platted, as an addition to said village, shall hereafter be known, designated and called "an addition to the village of Grafton."

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1862.

and the second s

CHAPTER 53.

[Published February 28, 1862.]

AN ACT to extend the time for collecting taxes in the city of Watertown.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The treasurer of the city of Watertown Extended for 30 days. is hereby authorized to proceed, without giving other or further notice, to enforce the collection of all taxes

of Grafton.